

No. 24-867

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IQVIA INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, ALAMEDA COUNTY,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California,
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
AUDREY BECK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN P. QUINN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
17th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Lower Court’s Decision Contravenes <i>Walden</i>	4
B. The Decision Below Repeats Longstanding Errors and Exacerbates California’s Improper Mission to Export Its Law... ..	7
C. The Superior Court’s Decision Upends the Personal Jurisdiction Framework That Businesses Rely Upon in Structuring Their Operations and Mitigating Risk... ..	12
D. The California Appellate Courts’ Decision to Let the Superior Court’s Ruling Stand Without Offering Any Analysis of the Merits Renders This Court’s Review All the More Critical.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aghaian v. Minassian</i> , 279 Cal. Rptr. 3d 191 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	15
<i>Asahi Metal Industries Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Bonta</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 489713 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2025).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	4, 8, 9, 14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	13
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	13
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	3-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8, 12
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.1.....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.5(a)	11
Other Authorities	
John M. McAdams, <i>Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature</i> , FTC Bureau of Economics Research Paper (2019)	11
